

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants

Case No. 1:18-cv-2921 (JMF)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, upon the accompanying declaration of Mithun Mansinghani, and all prior pleadings and proceeding in this action, *amici curiae* the States of Oklahoma, Louisiana, Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, by and through Governor Matthew G. Bevin, Maine, by and through Governor Paul R. LePage, Michigan, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, South Carolina, Tennessee, and Texas, and the People of the State of Colorado *ex rel.* Cynthia H. Coffman, in her official capacity as Colorado Attorney General, move this Court, before the Honorable Jesse M. Furman, for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss, Doc. 155 (May 25, 2018).

Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is the States' proposed brief in support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss.

Dated: June 1, 2018

By: /s/ Mithun Mansinghani
Mithun Mansinghani (*pro hac vice*)*
Solicitor General

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
P: (405) 522-4392

*Counsel of Record for the States of Oklahoma, Louisiana, Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, by and through Governor Matthew G. Bevin, Maine, by and through Governor Paul R. LePage, Michigan, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, South Carolina, Tennessee, and Texas, and the People of the State of Colorado *ex rel.* Cynthia H. Coffman, in her official capacity as Colorado Attorney General.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants

Case No. 1:18-cv-2921 (JMF)

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF OKLAHOMA, LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN, MAINE, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR PAUL R. LEPAGE, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, AND TEXAS, AND THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO *EX REL.* CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COLORADO ATTORNEY GENERAL, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Cynthia H. Coffman

Attorney General of Colorado

Frederick R. Yarger

Solicitor General

Glenn E. Roper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. History of citizenship questions 3

A. There is a long tradition of using the census to collect additional information beyond a mere enumeration 3

B. There is a long history of including a citizenship question on the census 4

II. Legal basis for including a question about citizenship status 6

A. The test of the Constitution explicitly recognizes the ability of Congress to use the Census for further inquiries 6

B. This Court’s precedent holds that the bureau may constitutionally include a citizenship question on the census 8

C. There is no empirical evidence showing that asking about citizenship will result in data suppression 10

D. Plaintiff provides no limiting principle for their argument 12

III. Including a citizenship question would yield significant benefits 14

A. States will better be able to execute their statutory and constitutional duties with more accurate citizenship data than the ACS can supply 14

B. Including a citizenship question on the census will not have any adverse effect on participating residents 18

C. The Bureau has the discretion to include a citizenship question, in light of its significant benefits and, at most, minimal costs 21

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Baldrige v. Shapiro,
455 U.S. 345 (1982) 6, 7, 18, 19, 22

Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.,
690 F.Supp.2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010)..... 16

Borough of Bethel Park v. Stans,
449 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1971)..... 8

Carey v. Klutznick,
653 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 19

City of Detroit v. Franklin,
4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993).....8, 22

City of Los Angeles v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
307 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
789 F.Supp. 1179 (D.D.C. 1992) 8

Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana,
503 U.S. 442 (1992) 14

Evenwel v. Abbott,
No. 14-940 (U.S. Sept. 25, 2015) 12, 15, 17

Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch,
2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012)..... 10, 11, 16

Federation of American Immigration Reform v. Klutznick,
486 F.Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980) 11

Fed. Trad Com. v. Dilger,
276 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1960) 20

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 2, 14, 19

FTC v. Orton,
175 F.Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1959) 19, 20

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999) 9

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 767 (1950) 2

Juarez v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
69 F.Supp.3d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 11

LaMorte v. Mansfield,
438 F.2d 448 (2d. Cir. 1971)..... 19

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) 15

Luna v. Cty. of Kern,
291 F.Supp.3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018) 15

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) 13, 14

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) 9

Mo. State. Conf. of NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.,
201 F.Supp.3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016) 16

Morales v. Daley,
116 F.Supp.2d 801 (S.D. Tex. 2000) *aff'd sub nom.* 3, 13

Morales v. Evans,
275 F.3d 45 (5th Cir. 2001) 3, 7, 9

N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning,
134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014) 13

Nat'l Law Center on Homelessness & Poverty v. Kantor,
91 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 8

Patino v. City of Pasadena,
230 F.Supp.3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 15

Perez v. Perry,
2017 WL 962686 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2017) 16

Perez v. Texas,
No. 5:11-cv-00360 (W.D. Tex.) 18

Pope v. Cy. of Albany,
2014 WL 316703 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2014) 16

Rios-Andino v. Orange Cty.,
51 F.Supp.3d 1215 (M.D. Fla. 2014) 15, 16

Rodriguez v. Harris Cty.,
965 F.Supp.2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013) 10

Senate of state of Cal. v. Mosbacher,
968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992) 20

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 9

Seymour v. Barbba,
559 F.2d 806 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 19

St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States,
368 U.S. 208 (1961)20

The Legal Tender Cases,
79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870), *abrogated on other grounds*,
Taboe-Sierra Preservation Counsel, Inc. v. Taboe Reg'l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002) 7

The Pocket Veto Case,
279 U.S. 655 (1929)13

Thornberg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....14

Torao Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948)11

Tucker v. U. S. Dep't of Commerce,
958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992)8, 22

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995) 2

United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
21 F.R.D. 568 (S.D.N.Y. 1958).....20

United States v. Greenberg,
200 F.Supp. 382 (S.D.N.Y. 1961)19

United States v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.,
20 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 1082 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....20

United States v. Little,
321 F.Supp. 388 (D. Del. 1971)9, 20

United States v. Moriarity,
106 F. 886 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1901) 2, 3, 8

United States v. Rickenbacker,
309 F.2d 462 (2d Cir. 1962).....6, 9

United States v. Village of Port Chester,
704 F.Supp.2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....15

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002)3

Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.,
168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)15

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 2, 8, 14

Wyman v. James,
400 U.S. 309 (1971) 6

STATUTES

13 U.S.C. § 4 21
 13 U.S.C. § 5 21
 13 U.S.C. § 8(b) 19
 13 U.S.C. § 9(a) 19
 13 U.S.C. § 9(a)(2) 19
 13 U.S.C. § 12 21
 13 U.S.C. § 13 21
 13 U.S.C. § 141 21
 13 U.S.C. § 141(a) 6
 13 U.S.C. § 141(c) 1
 13 U.S.C. § 213 20
 13 U.S.C. § 214 20
 52 U.S.C. § 10301 1, 14

CONSTITUTION

Mass Const. art. CXII 18
 N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-a 18
 Tenn. Const. art. II, §§ 4-6 18
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 6, 7

OTHER

Bureau of the Census, 1970 Census of Population and Housing: Procedural History,
§ 15, 1 (1976) 5
 Bureau of the Census, 1980 Census of Population and Housing: Procedural History,
§ 12, 3 (1976) 5
 Bureau of the Census, 1990 Census of Population and Housing: Procedural History,
§ 14, 3 (1976) 5
*Census Equity Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Census & Population of the H. Comm. on Post Office &
Civ. Serv.*,
101st Cong. 43-44 (1989) 11

Exclude Undocumented Residents from Census Counts Used for Appointment: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Census & Population of the H. Comm. on Post Office & Civil Serv.,
100th Cong. 50 (1988)..... 11

Frederick G. Bohme, *Twenty Censuses: Population and Housing Questions 1790-1980*, Bureau of the Census,
<https://www.census.gov/history/pdf/20censusus.pdf>..... 4

Phillip Harris, et al., *Evaluation Report Covering Place of Birth, U.S. Citizenship Status, and Year of Arrival* (Jan. 12, 2007), www.census.gov/library/working-papers/2007/acs/2007_Harris_01.html 10
